



\$~72

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.M.C. 3940/2024, CRL.M.A. 15030/2024 &  
CRL.M.A. 15031/2024

ASHOK KUMAR ..... Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Vaibhav Sethi & Ms.  
Roma Bedi, Advs.

versus

STATE AND ANR ..... Respondents  
Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh,  
APP for the State with Mr.  
Dhruv Saini, Mr. Harsh  
Tomar & Ms. Janhvi  
Nautiyal, Advs.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

% **ORDER**  
**15.05.2024**

1. The petition filed by the petitioner seeking quashing of order dated 30.11.2017 passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate in CC No. 14462/2016 was dismissed as withdrawn.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that liberty was granted by the coordinate Bench to file a fresh petition pursuant to which the present petition has been filed.
3. The order passed by a coordinate Bench of this Court on 09.02.2024, even though granted leave and liberty to file a fresh petition, the same, in the opinion of this Court, was not granted to file a fresh petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, on the same cause of action.
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner requests that the present matter be placed before the coordinate Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Sharma.
5. Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, list



before the bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Sharma on  
20.05.2024.

**MAY 15, 2024**  
“SS”

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**